
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Forrest Telecom Engineering, Inc.  

 Page 1 of 4  
  Forrest Telecom Engineering, Inc. 

              7/1/2020 – 6/30/2028 
                                                     NTE: $150,100 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & FORREST TELECOM 

ENGINEERING, INC.  
 

THIS AMENDMENT No. 1 is made to the AGREEMENT for Radio Communications Frequency 
consulting services for the County of Monterey, by and between Forrest Telecom Engineering, 
Inc., hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the 
State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY.” 
 
WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an agreement on June 11, 2020, by 
which CONTRACTOR is to provide Radio Communications Frequency consulting services for 
the County’s radio communications systems in the amount of $70,200; and 
  
WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to add 
additional funding in the amount of $79,900 to continue services, for a total contract amount not 
to exceed $150,100. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the 
AGREEMENT in the following manner: 
 

1. Section 2.0, PAYMENT PROVISIONS shall be amended by removing “this Agreement 
shall not exceed the sum of $70,200,” and replacing it with “this Agreement shall not 
exceed the sum of $150,100.  

 
2. Section 3.01 TERM OF AGREEMENT shall be amended by removing “The term of this 

Agreement is from July 1, 2020, to June 30, 2023,” and replacing it with “The term of this 
Agreement is from July 1, 2020, to June 30, 2026.” 
 

3. Section 4.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS shall be 
amended by removing Exhibit A and replacing it with Exhibit A-1. 
 

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, and provisions of the 
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No. 1 and shall 
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.  

 
5. A copy of this AMENDMENT No. 1 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated            

June 11, 2020.  
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Forrest Telecom Engineering, Inc.  

 Page 2 of 4  
  Forrest Telecom Engineering, Inc. 

              7/1/2020 – 6/30/2028 
                                                     NTE: $150,100 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written 
below. 
 
MONTEREY COUNTY  CONTRACTOR 
   
  By: 
Contracts/Purchasing Officer  Signature of Chair, President, or  

Vice-President 
   
Dated:   
  Printed Name and Title 
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:   
  Dated: 
   
Deputy Auditor/Controller   
  By: 
Dated:  (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* 
   
Approved as to Liability Provisions:   
  Printed Name and Title 
   
Risk Management  Dated: 
   
Dated:   
   
Approved as to Form:   
   
   
Deputy County Counsel   
   
Dated:   

 
 
 
*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit 
corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of 
two specified officers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth 
above together with the signature of a partner who has the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of 
the partnership.  If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth 
the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A

5/23/2023 | 6:30 PM PDT

Gregory J. Forrest, Principal



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Forrest Telecom Engineering, Inc.  

 Page 3 of 4  
  Forrest Telecom Engineering, Inc. 

              7/1/2020 – 6/30/2028 
                                                     NTE: $150,100 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT A-1 
 

To Agreement by and between 
Monterey County, through its Information Technology Department, hereinafter referred 

To as “COUNTY” 
AND 

Forrest Telecom Engineering, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR” 
 

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions 
 
 

I. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
The County of Monterey, Information Technology Department manages the frequencies utilized 
by the County, local public safety, and local government agencies.  This agreement is for the 
provision of frequency consulting services to include, but not exclusive to the following: 
 

a) Work with NGEN and County to discuss and identify the current issues as requested by 
the Information Technology Department. 

 
b) Identify issues and challenges of the current frequency distribution and possible solutions 

and develop/present recommended strategies for acquiring new frequencies. 
 

c) Identify the technical specifications and Federal Communication Commission (FCC) 
requirements regarding channel interference, spacing, and licensing. 

 
d) Review previous application submittals to the FCC and provide solutions for resolving 

the issues with new or revised applications. 
 

e) Make recommendations on available frequencies in the Monterey County regions. 
 
II. COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
a) COUNTY shall provide a point of contact for frequency consulting services requests. 

 
b) COUNTY shall provide the existing FCC license information for CONTRACTOR to 

review. 
 

c) COUNTY shall provide the existing tower site locations. 
 

d) COUNTY shall provide a written request to the CONTRACTOR prior to proceeding with 
any services. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Forrest Telecom Engineering, Inc.  

 Page 4 of 4  
  Forrest Telecom Engineering, Inc. 

              7/1/2020 – 6/30/2028 
                                                     NTE: $150,100 

 

 
 
 
 
III. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

a) CONTRACTOR shall provide written confirmation on the proposed services 
recommended upon receipt of the service request from COUNTY. 

 
b) CONTRACTOR shall provide a written evaluation or assessment of findings and 

recommendations. 
 
IV. PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
 

a) CONTRACTOR’S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the hourly rate 
of $239.00. 

 
b) All application fees shall be pre-approved by COUNTY prior to submittal. 

 
c) In order to be reimbursed for travel costs, CONTRACTOR must comply with Monterey 

County Travel Policy which is available on the County website at: 
http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/auditor/pdfs/County_Travel_Business_Expense_Policy_12
-5-12.pdf 

 
d) Payment may be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable, payment after 

completion of each major part of the Agreement, payment at the conclusion of the 
Agreement, etc. 

 
e) No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under 

this Agreement shall be made by COUNTY. 
 

f) COUNTY shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve 
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed. 

 
DISALLOWED COSTS:  CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or disallowed 
costs incurred by its organization or that of its subcontractors. 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A

http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/auditor/pdfs/County_Travel_Business_Expense_Policy_12-5-12.pdf
http://www.co.monterey.ca.us/auditor/pdfs/County_Travel_Business_Expense_Policy_12-5-12.pdf


DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FDB9897-46CE-4ADF-8F12-E1B7560C256A


		2023-05-24T12:12:12-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




